PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 21st June, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Suman Mann

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/DP/32

Grievance filed on : 11/12/2017

First hearing in the PGC : 08/03/2018

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of inaction against police personnel of P.S.Alipur on her complaint of rape. She has stated that she was raped on 1st February, 2018 by one Sachin Maan. She has stated that she was threatened by the IO Smt.Tejwanti and her case was registered only after long pursuassions. She has also alleged that the IO extorted Rs. 20,000/- from her and still she kept on favouring the accused. She has further alleged that the IO did not even seize her clothes and behave with her as if she was the culprit. The complainant has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 24th May, 2018 and the second hearing held on 21st June, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : W/SI Tejwanti, PS Alipur

ACP Ramesh Kumar, PG/NWD

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been sent by Inspector Darshan Lal, PS Alipur on 20th June, 2018, stating that notice was served to the complainant Smt. Suman Mann, but reply of the same has not been received till date. Investigation of the case is in progress. It is, therefore, requested that next date may please be fixed for finalization of the case."

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

4.. Directions of PGC

The complainant is present and alleged that the IO has not yet seized the CCTV footage of the school which is a vital evidence in the case and alleged that the IO was reluctant to seize the footage just to give benefit to the accused.

IO is directed to take the statement of the complainant at a place convenient to her like 'Mahila Kakash' and CCTV footage of the school be seized immediately.

A detail report in this regard be submitted in the Commission within a period of 10 days of the receipt of this order.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District Rohini), Sector-23, PS Begumpur, Delhi-110086
- 3. Smt. Suman Maan